SECURITHES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

Usecnrties Market Iisasion)

Before The Director ({Securities Market Division

In the matter of Show Cause Notice issued to

128 Securities (Pvt.) Limited - formerly Shahid Mahmood

Under Rule B read With Rule 12 of The Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001

Mumber and Date of Netice No MSWISMDALSE!1(5)2006 dated October 37, 2007
Date of Hearing November 19, 2007
Presen al the Hearing Mr Shahid Mahmood, Chiel Execulive Otficer (CEDQ)
Date of Order December 27, 2007
ORDER
1 This order shall dispose of the proceedings intiated through Show Cause Notice bearing Mo,

MSWISMDILSE(5)2006 dated October 31, 2007 (‘the SCN’) issued 1o 128 Secunties {#l ) Limited {"the
Respondent’), Member of the Lahore Stock Exchange (Guarantee) Lid ("LSE") by the Secunlles and
Exchange Commussion of Pakistan ("the Commission’) under Rule 8 of the Brokars and Agents Fegislratian
Rules 2001, ("the Broker Rules’) for viclation of Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules and clause AS of the Code ol
Canduct contained i1 the Third Schedule of he Brokers Rules

2 The brief facts of the case are that the Respondent is a member of LSE and is registered wilh the Commuission
under Brokers Rules. An enquiry was initiated by the Commission in exercise of its powers under Seclion 21 of
the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1962 (the Ordinance’) and Ford Rhodes Sidat Hyder & Co {'the
Enquiry Officer’j was appointed as the Enquiry Officer under the above mentioned sechan for the following

{a} 1o enguire infp the dealings, business or any lransaction by fhe Respandent during the penod fram
April (11, 2006 1o June 15, 2006 (‘the Review Period”)

() toidentify any and all the acls or omissions constituling the viciation of the Crdinance and the Rules
made lhereunder,

(¢} to identify viclations of any other applicable laws, including but not limited to the Brokers Rules,
Regulatiors for Short Selling under Ready Market, 2002 ("Short Selling Regulations”). General
Rules and Regulations of LSE, Securifies and Exchange Rules 1971 (‘the 1971 Rules’) andg
directives issued by the Commission from time ta lime
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The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed several instances of potential non compliances with applicatile
laws and regulations, 4 copy of the Enquiry Officer's report was senl to the Respondent on September 26.
2007 which required the Responden! fo provide explanations on the observations of the Enguiry Officer
together with supporting documents

After perusal of the Respondent's replies {o the above mentioned letter, which did not adequately explain the
position in respect of some instances, the SCN was issued to the Respondent under Rules & of the Brokers
Rules slaling that the Respondent has prima face contravened Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules. read with Clause
AS al the Code of Conduct contained in the. Third Schadule 1o the Brokers Rules which are reproduced as
unider

Rute 12- ° A broker holding a certificate of registraion under these rules shall abide by the Cade of Condul
specified in the Third Schedule”

Clause A5 of the Cocdle of Conduct- “A broker shall abude by all the prowisions of the Secunities and Exchnage
Commission of Pakistan Act 1997 ("the Act’) and the rules. regulations ssued by the Comrmission and the

stock exchange from time to time as may be apphicable fo him’

On Cclober 312007, the Respondent was calied upon to-show cause in wriling withun seven days antl appear
belote the undersigned on November 12, 2007 for a heanng, 1o be attended esther in person andior through an

authorized representative, however, on the Respondents request the heanng was redfixed for
MNovamber 19, 2007

The hearing was allended by Mr Shahid Mahmood, CED of the Respandent who argued the case and also
submitied written reply dated November 17 2007

& summery of contentions and otyections that were raised by the Respondent inits wrillen submissions ani

during the heanng and findings and conclusions of the Commission on the same are as follows

Blank Sales {'Issue No. 17)

In terms of Reguiaticn 4 of the Shor Selling Regulations, Blank Sales are not permissible and in terms of
Requiation 5 of the Short Selling Regulaticns, it is provided that

"Mo Membe:r shall make a Short Sale uniess
a, Prior conlractual borrowing arrangement has been made.
b. The sale 15 made at an uplick, and
¢. The irade |s identified as a Short Sale al the time of placement of order”
The findings of the Enguiry Officer revealed 117 inslances of Biank Sales during the Review Period,

The Respondent marle the following submissions on the issue
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The Responder! in his earlier written reply dated November 17, 2007 stated that all the nstance of
Blank Sales given in Annexure-A (“the Annexure”) of the SCN were mistakes

In respect of inslances given al senal nos. 1-5 of the Annexure the Respondent stated that the client
had CFS position of 20,000 in NBP shares before sale. For this the Respondent provided ledger
slalements for tlient bearing code 1207. which showed opening balance of 20,000 NBF sharas

With regard lo instances of Blank Sales given at seral nos. 7-9 of the Annexure, the Respondent
asseried thal client bearing code 1958 had opening position of 55.000 in OGDC shares on April 14,
2006, In this connection the Respondent provided ledger statement of said client which showed an
opening balance of 55,000 shares

In case of instances given at serial nos 39-41 of the Annexure the Respondent provided back office

holding position of the clent beaning code 1574 which showed thal the said client had opering
position of 20,000 shates of DSFL

As lor the remaning instances of Blank Sales are concerned the Respondent asserted thal same
were resull of mistakes as i1 had net instatied Chent's Trade Risk Filter ('the CTRF’), therelare, hese
lrades could not be noticed at the time of execution Further, the Respandent assered that the volume
ol trades given ih the Annexure constilutes a very minor percentage of the total volume execuled by

Ihe house during the Enguiry Penod and m no way same could manipulate the market.

84 | have considered the conlentions of the Respondent and the issues rased therein and the same afe

addressed by me below:

With regard to the inslances of Blank Sales the Respondent in his reply dated November 17 2007
accepled the ex=cution of Blank Sales, however, the Respondent asseried that the same were resull
of mislakes as | failed to keep track of clenls pre-existing inferest in the shares being sold by them. |t
may be noled fhal il was the Respondent's responsibility to make sure that all trades executed
through it must comply with all the apphicable nules and reguiations. Il was the duty of the Respondent
lo ensure that the clients on behall of whom the Respongdent is execuling sales lransactions have
sufficient pre-ex:sting inferest in the shares being sold. The said statement of the Réspondent clearly
shows that the rr.adés given in the Annexure are Blank Sales thus the Respondent has violated the
Regulation 4 of the Shor Selling Regulations

As for the ledger statemenl provided by the Respondent pertaining fo client 1207 It is accepled that
the said clien! had an opening position of 20,000 shares of NEP on May 12, 2006, however, his
trading defail on May 12, 2006 shows that he sold a total of 60,000 shares i e 40,000 shares above
his opening position. The said sale of 40,000 shares is menlioned in Annexure as Blank Sales.

As for the Blank Sales menbioned at senal nos. 7-9 and 3941 of the Annexure the Respondent has
provided sulficient evidence 1o prove pre-existing interest of the clients before sale
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Cansidering the above facts and the contentions of the Respandent, it established that 111 Blank Sales have
been made in violation of Regulation 4 of the Short Seliing Regulations. In terms of Rule 8 of the Brokers
Rules; sub rule (i) where the Commission is of the opinion that a broker has inter alia failed 1o comply with any

requirements of the Act or the Ordinance or of any rules or directions made or given thereunder, in lerms ol
sub rule (iii} has conlravened the rules and requlations of the exchange and in terms of sub rule {lv) has failed
to follow any requirement of the Code of Canduct laid down in the Third Schedule, the Commission may in the
public interes!, 1ake aclion under Rule 8(a) or (b) of the Brokers Fules

86 In light of the above e fhe fact the Respondent by making Blank Sales has violated the Short Selling
Regulations thereby altracting sub rile (i) of the Rule 8 of the Brokers Rule and has also failed to comply wilh
Clause A5 of the Code of Conduct contained in the Third Schedule to the Brokers Rules, thereby, atiraching
sub rule (iv) of the Ride 8 of the Brokars Rule Accordingly, a penalty of Rs 50,000 (Rupees Filty Thousand
only} is hereby imposed on the Respondent under Rule 8 (b) of the Brokers Rules

9 Account Opening Forms (‘Issue No. 27)

a9 In terms of Cominission's Direclive No. SMOD/SER(83) 2003 dated July 23, 2003 which requires all lhe
members-brokiars 1o maintain Account Opening Form(s) ("the AGF({s}) in conformity with the Slandardized
Actount Opening Form (‘the SAOF") prescribed by the Commission and subsequen changes made (o the
SAOF vide letiers N SMOJSE/2(89) 2003, dated November 18, 2003 and January 20, 2004 Subsequently
1his SAGF was also made part of LSE General Rules and Reguiations as Chapter VIll. The said directives of
the Commission require that

i) List of Transaction fee, Commissicn to be charged by the Broker and ather COC charges 1o be
levied should be attached with the ADFs

i) Perceniage of margin 1o be maintained by the clent must be mentioned an A0Fs
i) Aflested copies of accounthoiders CNICs must be attached with AGFs

9.1 Findings of fhe Enquiry Dificer revealed that,

i) List of Transaction fee, Commission {0 be charged by the Braker and other COC charges: to be levied
was not attached with the ACFs.
iy Percantage of margin lo be maintained by the chienl was not mentioned on &0Fs.

1ii] Copies of CNIC's of the customers' enciased with ACFs were not attested

92 The Respondent made the following submission on these issues:

. With reference to the missing List of Transaction fee the Respendent asserted thal previously it was in
praciice to hand over a copy of list of transaction fee to the clients but copy of same was nol being
allachied with the AOFs. However, after the enquiry and conversion to comporate status il has now
siarted to maintain the said list with AOFs and currently it is complying with the requirement ol SAQF
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With regard to non-mentioning of margin percentage on AQF the Respondent asserted that in some
tases same is menfioned on AQE. However, in some case it 15 very difficull lo fix margin percenlage
as it vanes with market volatility

. With regard 1o The violation of not eblaining attested copies of clients CNICs the Respanden! slated
thal il rs now complying with the requirements of ACF

| have considered the contentions of the Responden! and (he Issues raised therein and the same are
arddressed by me bolow

. | have considered the contentions of the Respondent regarding missing list of transaction fee wath
AOF s and | am of the opinion that it s requirement of the SOAF that same should be atlached with the
ADE. It may be noted that enclosing the kst of charges wath the ACFs makes il part of the AOFs which
is 1he bastc agreement between the broker and i1s chents and in case of dispute anse betwean tham
all the matiers are resolved on the basis of ciauses of the AQFs Further, the painl 5 of (he enclosure
reéguirements given a1 the end of the SOAF mequires that the said list should be altached wilh he
AOFS Therefore, by nol allaching the said list wath the AOFs the Respondent has failed o camply

wilh the direclives of the Commission

. With regard to the Respondents assemon aboul non-mentioning of margin percenlage on AGFs )
may be nated that if s the requirement of the SQAF to mentien percentage of margin to be maintained
by clients The SACF also requwres that ail the fields of the ACF should be filled in and any nol
applicable held should be marked as "N/A™ as blank fields provides an opportunity 1o (he:broker 10

amend the ACFs as per his own will, thus [eopardizing the interes) of the clients

. With regard to un-alested copies of clienl's CNICs. the Respondent has accepted {he wolalion
However, the Respondent assured that it is now complying with the requirement of SOAF

Considering the above facts and the contentions of the Respondent. it is established that Respandent has
failed 1o comply with Commission's ditective and Gereral Rules and Regulations of the LSE . In terms of Rule 8
of the Brokers Rules. more pariculary sub ruke () and sub rule (v) therelore, where the Commission is of the
opinion that a broker has inter alia falled to comply with requirements of the any directions of the Commissien.
andfor has contravened the rules and regulations of the Exchange andior has falled to follow any requirement
of the Code of Conduc! laid down in the Third Schedule. it may in the public interest; to take action under Rule
8{a) or (b} of the Brokers Rules

In light of the above ie the facts the Respondent failed to comply with Cemmission's direclive thereby
attracting sub rule (v) of the Rufe B of the Brokers Rule However, based on the Respandents stalément thal he
has already Yaken corrective actions and assured the Commission that zuch violations will not accur in fulure, |
am inclined, on this occasion, 10 lake a lenient view in the matter and will not take any punitive action under
Rule 8 of the Brokers Rules. As such, | believe a ‘caulion’ in these instances to the Respondent would suffice
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and | would further direct the Respondent to ensure thal full comphance be made of all rules. regulations and
directives of the Commission in the future for avoiding any punitive action under the law.

Order Register {'Issue No. 3')

In terms of Rule 4(1) of the 1971 Rules it is provided thal

“All orders 1o buy or sell securies which & member may receive shall be entered, in the
chronological order, in a register to be maintained by him in a form which shows the name and
atdress of the person who placed the order, the name and number of the securilies to be bought
orsold, the nalure of transaction and the imiation, if any, as 1o the prce of the securties ar the
peniod for which the order is to be valid *

The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed thal the register as mentioned above was not maintaned by the
Broker duning the Review Period

The Respondent madde the lollowing submissicn on this issue

» The Respondent in its wnllen reply asserded that eleclionic ledger as maintained loday. fulfills {he
requirenients of abovementioned seclion The Respondent further asserted that the said Seclion was
Incorporated when manual trading systems were prevalent in the stock market,

e During the hearing the Responden! stated thal due lo high volume and speed of lrading 1 is
practically ipossible to maintain order register

| have considered th: contentions of the Respondent and | am of the view that electronic ledgers or the Dally
Activity Log as mentoned by the Respenden! 1s not a substitute for the Order Reqgisler as required under (he
Rule 4(1) of the 1971 Rules. The alorementioned Logs only record those orders that are placed by Ihe
Respondent into LOTS and not all the orders which were received from the clients and not entered inlo LOTS

Further, the said Log only recards the time of placement of orders inta the system and not the time of receipl of
arders.

The Commission is also cognizant of the practical difficuities asseciated with the maintenance of such an Crder
Register manually. However, it is noted with disappointment that the brokerage house and LSE werte ot able
lo keep pace with evolution in technology and significant increase in trading activities whereby a system should
have been developed to enable simultanecus recording of orders received from clients and their incorporation
in & dalabase io penerale the Order Reqister as required under the Rule 4(1) of the 1971 Rules

Considering the above mentioned fact | am inclined, on this occasion, 1o take 2 lenient view in the maiter and
will not take any puritive action under Rule 8 of the Brokers Rules. As such, | beliave that a caution in {his
inslance io the Respondenl would suffice and | would further direcl the Respondent to ensure that full
compliance is made of all the laws, regulations and directives of the Commission in future for avoiding any
punitive action L;n':Ier (he law.
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Separate Bank Account for Clients Funds (Issue No. &)
In lerms Commission's directive No SMDJSE 2{20)/2002 dated March 4. 2005 which states that

"The exchanges are fo ensure that brokers follow the practice of segregating clients' assets from the
broker s assels in order 1o ensure that clienls’ assels are nof misused

For this purpcse brokers should have one separale bank account which Includes all the cash teposits
of their clients along-with recordsfbreakdown of client posilions *

The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed that the Respondent was nol maintaining separate bank account
for clients’ funds

Tha Respondent made {he loliowing submission on this issue

. Respondert siated thatl due to mistake i aver looked the saxd requirament of Commission’s diréctive
However, il is now complying with the requirement

I'have considered the contentions of the Respondent and of the view that the Respondent failed |o comply wilh
the Commission directive no SMD/SE 22072002 dated March 04, 2005 The said directive requires {he
members 1o maintan cne separate bank account in wiich only chents’ funds are placed The rational behind
maintenance of a separite account lor cents’ funds s 1o stop the member from using clients’ funds for his own
Purposes

Considering the above mentioned fact | am inclined. on this occasion. 1o take a lenient wew in the matier and
will not take any punitive action under Rule 8 of the Brokers Rules. As such. | believe that a caution in this
inslance to the Respondent would suffice and | would further direct the Respondent to ensure that full

compliance be made of all {he laws requiations and directives of the Commission in future for aviiding any
punifive action under the law

As slaled above, the Respondent is penalized as follows

al  Asregards lssue Nol. as siated above a penalty of Rs 50000/ (Rupees Fifty Thousand anly) Is
imposed

b)  No punitive action is taken in relation to lssue No 2. Jand 4 and a simple cauticn will suffice

The matler is disposed of in the atiove manner and the Respondent is directed to deposit the fine with the
Commission not later than fifleen {15) days from the receipt of this Order

Imrarl Inayat Butt

Director

Securities Marke! Division




